
 

Please contact Denise French on 01270 529643  
E-Mail: denise.french@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or requests for further 

information or to give notice of a question to be asked by a member of the public  

 
 

 

Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny 
Committee 

 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday, 18th November, 2009 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 
Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 
2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on 
the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests in any item on the agenda  

 
3. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 1 - 10) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2009. 

 
4. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 

Public Document Pack



 A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 
any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee. 
  
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where there are a 
number of speakers. 
  
Note: In order for officers to undertake any background research it would be helpful if 
members of the public notified the Scrutiny officer listed at the foot of the agenda, at least one 
working day before the meeting, with brief details of the matter to be covered. 

 
 

5. The Cheshire and Wirral Council's Joint Scrutiny Committee  (Pages 11 - 18) 
 
 To receive the minutes of the meeting of the Cheshire and Wirral Council’s Joint Scrutiny 

Committee held on 8 October 2009. 

 
6. Central and Eastern Cheshire Primary Care Trust Commissioning Strategic Plan 

2009 - 2016  (Pages 19 - 26) 
 
 Fiona Field, Director of Governance and Strategic Planning, Central and Eastern Cheshire 

Primary Care Trust will update the Committee on the current position with the Strategic Plan 
– presentation attached. 

 
7. Central and Eastern Cheshire Primary Care Trust - financial update   
 
 The Committee has previously been advised of the current financial situation at the Primary 

Care Trust and has received the Sustainability Plan devised to address the financial 
challenges facing the PCT.  Fiona Field, Director of Governance and Strategic Planning, will 
verbally update the Committee on the current financial position. 

 
8. Pandemic Flu and HPV vaccination programme  (Pages 27 - 30) 
 
 Fiona Field, Director of Governance and Strategic Planning, Central and Eastern Cheshire 

Primary Care Trust, will verbally update the Committee on the current situation with 
Pandemic Flu.   
 
She will also update the Committee on the uptake of the HPV vaccination programme against 
cervical cancer – report attached. 

 
9. Vision and Strategy for integrated care in East and Mid Cheshire  (Pages 31 - 32) 
 
 To consider a report from Central and Eastern Cheshire Primary Care Trust on the 

development of the strategy for integrated care. 

 
10. Future healthcare project - consultation relating to Knutsford   
 
 Fiona Field, Director of Governance and Strategic Planning, Central and Eastern Cheshire 

Primary Care Trust, will verbally update the Committee on the consultation process relating to 
the PCT proposals for future healthcare in Knutsford. 

 
11. Work Programme  (Pages 33 - 38) 
 
 To consider a report of the Borough Solicitor. 

 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny 
Committee 

held on Wednesday, 16th September, 2009 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 
Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor G Baxendale (Vice-Chair, in the Chair) 
 
 
Councillors S Bentley, S Furlong, O Hunter, S Jones, W Livesley, A Moran, 
C Andrew, C Beard, A Martin, C Tomlinson and R Domleo 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors D Flude, J  Wray and A Knowles 

 
12 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for Absence were received from Councillors D Flude, A Knowles and J 
Wray. 
 

13 OFFICERS PRESENT  
 
M F Flynn, Legal and Democratic Services 
D J French, Legal and Democratic Services 
P Lloyd, Head of Services for Adults 
F Field, Director of Governance and Strategic Planning, Central and Eastern 
Cheshire Primary Care Trust 
P Ferguson, Deputy Director of Service Development, North West Ambulance 
Service (NWAS) 
C Hall, Assistant Director Foundation Trust Delivery, NWAS 
S Smith, Assistant Director Corporate Communications, NWAS 
 

14 COUNCILLOR ALLAN RICHARDSON  
 
The Vice Chairman, Councillor Gordon Baxendale, referred to the sad death on 6 
September of Councillor Allan Richardson.  Councillor Richardson had been the 
Chairman of the Committee and had been a long standing Councillor 
representing the needs of his local community for more than 60 years. 
  
All present stood for a minute’s silence in memory of Councillor Richardson. 
  
 

15 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS/PARTY WHIP  
 
There were no declarations made. 
 

16 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  

Agenda Item 3Page 1



 
Mrs Hughes asked a question relating to future health care provision in Scholar 
Green and the likelihood of the proposals for new health care premises to 
progress and the implications for local residents if the existing premises and 
provision were to remain. 
  
Fiona Field, Director of Governance and Strategic Planning, Central and Eastern 
Cheshire Primary Care Trust undertook to provide Mrs Hughes with a written 
answer.  
 

17 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 29 July 
be approved as a correct record subject to an am
[...]
 The Teenage Pregnancy rate was based solely on age and did not take 
into account marital status as evidence showed that outcomes were 
poorer for children of Teenage Parents; 

 Sex education was to be compulsory in secondary schools from 
September 2010.  It was thought to be more effective if delivered by 
young people, school nurses and school health advisors rather than 
teachers and there was some evidence to suggest that relationship and 
sex education was effective during Primary School; 

 For some young people, teenage pregnancy was a deliberate choice and 
it was important to take into account aspirations of young people when 
considering strategies to address the issue. 

  
RESOLVED:  That the recommendations made by the National Support Team as 
listed above be supported and that Cheshire East Council work with the Primary 
Care Trust and other partners to finalise Action and Delivery Plans in line with the 
timescales outlined. 
 

20 CENTRAL AND EASTERN CHESHIRE PRIMARY CARE TRUST 
SUSTAINABILITY PLAN/ EAST CHESHIRE REDESIGN  
 
Fiona Field, Director of Governance and Strategic Planning, Central and Eastern 
Cheshire PCT, updated the Committee on the current position with the PCT 
Healthcare Sustainability Plan.  Members had received a full briefing to the 
previous meeting on the Plan and had received a copy of the Plan itself.  The 
Committee was advised that the Plan was delivering the savings anticipated but 
the PCT was still in a challenging financial position.   
  
Financial agreements were in place with the two Acute Hospital Trusts and there 
were regular consultations between the PCT and the Hospital Trusts regarding 
commissioning of services.  The Knutsford project was to go out to consultation 
shortly with Congleton early in 2010.  Fiona Field agreed to check the position 
with the Congleton project in the event of a General Election being called during 
the consultation period. 
  
RESOLVED:  That the update report be noted. 
 

Page 5



21 PANDEMIC FLU  
 
Fiona Field, Director of Governance and Strategic Planning at Central and 
Eastern Cheshire Primary Care Trust (PCT), briefed the Committee on the 
current position with Pandemic Flu.   
  
She explained that within the PCT patch there were 34 Anti Viral Collection 
Points as a number of Community Pharmacists were now offering this service.  
The number of cases of Pandemic Flu was now decreasing and to date 4000 
doses of anti viral medication had been issued within the PCT patch.  It was 
expected that there would be a second wave during the Autumn/Winter. 
  
The programme of mass vaccination was likely to begin around Christmas time 
with certain groups of people being classed as a priority: 
  

 Pregnant women; 
 People with chronic illnesses; 
 Those who were front line staff in health and social care. 

  
The vaccination would comprise two injections given a certain length of time 
apart. 
  
The PCT would be seeking venues in which to offer the vaccination as primary 
care premises would not be adequate for the large numbers of people attending.  
It was also important to try to make arrangements for people who worked during 
the day so as to minimise disruption. 
  
The Committee was advised that the United Kingdom had a good track record of 
thorough testing of drugs and the only known reaction to the vaccination was 
soreness in the arm that received the injection. 
  
RESOLVED:  that the update report be received. 
 

22 THINK FAMILY  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Strategic Director People on the Think 
Family agenda which had been one of the Big Ideas underpinning the proposals 
for establishing two new Unitary Authorities in Cheshire.  The Big Idea had a 
number of strands: 
  

 It was felt that the organising principles often used by Councils when 
setting up departments were artificial and irrelevant; 

 There was an ambition to bring services together not on the basis of the 
ideas of the professionals but on the basis of experiences and perceptions 
of the people who use those services; 

 In particular, it was believed that a fundamental experience of most 
people is that of being or having been part of a family. 

  
When adopting a Think Family approach it was important to use “family” in an 
embracing and inclusive way that embraced families of every sort.  Think Family 
could be seen as an aspiration whereby the Council would not respond to 
people’s needs in a narrow way but rather would put services together in ways 
that reflected people’s lives.   
  

Page 6



The report outlined a practical example of a Think Family approach – the People 
Directorate had submitted a bid in the context of the National Dementia Strategy, 
to become a Demonstrator Site for the development of Peer Support Networks.  
Part of the Pilot would be about seeking involvement of grandchildren and great-
grandchildren in Networks to enable greater understanding of what is happening 
to their relative, respond in appropriate ways and retain positive feelings and 
memories of their relative.  The experience of continued contact with children and 
young people would also be positive for a person with dementia. 
  
The Appendix to the report listed a number of Think Family issues including 
Obesity whereby good work could be done in school but it was important to also 
focus upon the family environment.   
  
RESOLVED:  That the report be received and the Think Family approach be 
supported. 
 

23 CARE AND SUPPORT GREEN PAPER  
 
The Committee considered a report on the Government’s Green Paper “Shaping 
the Future of Care Together”.  The Green Paper essentially addressed two large 
matters: 
  

 The nature of the system for delivering care and support.  The 
Government recommended the development of a National Care Service in 
England which would ensure a consistent approach to standards and 
quantity of care and support in England.  Within this were two options for 
either a fully Na
[...]
within 
Cheshire East significant work is under way on that agenda. 

  
 Welcomes the commitment expressed to pushing forward the development of 
personalisation, noting that Cheshire East is already well advanced with the task of 
extending greater choice and control to people. 

  
 Welcomes the ambition to achieve greater consistency, but deplores the idea of 
establishing a fully National system. 

  
 Recommends that further consideration should be given to the development of a 
compulsory insurance model, built around a state based insurance scheme. 

  
 Welcomes the attention given to the needs of carers, on the basis that investment 
in supporting informal carers will be crucial to the future of Cheshire East’s Adult 
Social Care Services. 

  
 Urges that in the development of thinking about the future funding of care and 
support, more of a whole system approach should be taken, which embraces the 
resources of both Local Government and the NHS. 

  
  

  
 

24 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered a report on progress with items identified for the 
Committee’s Work Programme.  A number of items had been progressed and 
regular updates were to be submitted to the Committee by North West 
Ambulance Services and on Social Care Redesign and Safeguarding of Adults. 
  
The Committee considered the Action Plans arising from two of Cheshire County 
Council’s Scrutiny Reviews relating to Tackling Obesity and Tackling Diabetes 
and considered whether any further Scrutiny work would be appropriate. 
  
Members noted the criteria against which any potential Scrutiny issues should be 
assessed. 
  
RESOLVED:  That 
  
(a) a Task/Finish Panel be established to undertake a Scrutiny Review of 
Diabetes and Obesity based on a 4:1:1:1 basis and a Scoping Report be 
submitted for consideration to the Mid Point meeting; 
  
(b) a presentation be made to a future meeting on Diabetes; and 
  
(c) a Scoping Report be submitted for consideration to the Mid Point meeting on a 
possible Scrutiny Review of Community Support Transport related matters. 
  

Page 8



  
 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.50 pm 

 
Councillor G Baxendale (Vice-Chair, in the Chair) 

 
 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the The Cheshire and Wirral Councils' Joint 
Scrutiny Committee 

held on Thursday, 8th October, 2009 at Council Chamber, Cheshire West and 
Chester Council, County Hall, Chester, CH1 1SF 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor A Bridson (Chairman) 
Councillor D Flude (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors I Coates, A Dawson, P Donovan, P Lott, D Roberts, G Smith, R 
Thompson, G Watt, G Baxendale, S Jones, C Beard and C Andrew 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors J Grimshaw, P Reisdorf and S Clarke 

 
5 ALSO PRESENT  

 
Councillor R Bailey, Cheshire East Council; 
Councillor  R Wilkins, Wirral Council (substitute Member) 
 

6 COUNCILLOR ALLAN RICHARDSON  
 
The Chairman referred to the recent sad death of Councillor Allan Richardson of 
Cheshire East Council, who was a Member of this Committee. 
  
Councillor D Flude paid tribute to Councillor Richardson and made particular 
mention of his helpful nature and dedication to the role of Overview and Scrutiny. 
 

7 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
RESOLVED:  That the following declarations of interest be noted: 
  

• Councillor D Flude, Personal Interest on the grounds that she was a 
Member of the Alzheimers Society and Independent Advocacy; 

• Councillor P Lott, Personal Interest on the grounds that she was a 
Member of the Local Involvement Network; and 

• Councillor D Roberts, Personal Interest on the grounds that her daughter 
was an employee of the Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS Foundation 
Trust. 

 
8 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 7 May 
be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

9 PROCEDURAL RULES  
 

Agenda Item 5Page 11



The Committee considered a report setting out draft Procedural Rules for 
consideration. 
  
The Procedural Rules covered various matters including membership and co-
option, arrangements for Secretarial and Proper Officer support, quorum, Work 
Programme and urgent business.  The Rules proposed that the Chair and Vice 
Chair should be appointed annually and the authority that did not hold either of 
these positions should nominate a Spokesperson.   
  
During discussion of the item Members discussed the importance of ensuring that 
the Committee received regular updates outlining the impact of any proposals on 
service users, carers and staff.  The Committee also requested an update on the 
impact of the Talking Therapies programme which the Committee had received 
an earlier briefing on.  The Committee also felt that consideration should be given 
to changing the name of the Committee so that it was clearly understood what the 
Committee was scrutinising. 
  
RESOLVED:  That 
  
(a) the Procedural Rules as submitted be approved and adopted subject to a 
minor amendment under the heading of Work Programme to clarify that the Work 
Programme is a rolling programme; 
(b) the Procedural Rules, as amended, be submitted to the three constituent 
Councils; 
(c) consideration be given at the next meeting to amending the name of the 
Committee to reflect more clearly the role of the Committee; and 
(d) an update report be submitted to the next meeting on the Improving Access to 
Psychological Therapies scheme. 
 

10 CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S UPDATE  
 
The Committee considered a verbal update report from Dr Ian Davidson, Interim 
Chief Executive of the Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS Foundation Trust on 
the following matters: 
  
Impact of the current financial climate  
  
Ros Preen, Director of Finance, briefed on the current financial position.  She 
explained that Foundation Trust status had been successful for the Trust for 
various reasons in that it had enabled investments to
[...]

(a) a meeting be arranged as soon as possible between the Joint Committee and 
representatives of the Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS Foundation Trust, 
the 3 Primary Care Trusts and the North West Strategic Health Authority to 
consider the financial position and future allocation of resources to the 
Partnership Trust at a venue located in East Cheshire; 
  
(b) a visit to Greenways Assessment and Treatment Unit, Macclesfield be 
arranged. 
 

Page 14



11 CONSULTATION ON SUBSTANTIAL VARIATIONS OR 
DEVELOPMENTS TO SERVICES - DELIVERING EFFICIENCIES AND 
MODERN MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES  
 
The Committee considered a report on a Substantial Development or Variation in 
Service relating to reconfiguring services in Central and East Cheshire.  The 
reconfiguration was part of efficiencies to enable services to be provided in the 
most cost efficient way with no reduction in service to users and carers.  The 
proposals were not finalised but were likely to involve reconfiguration of beds in 
Central and Eastern Cheshire and Wirral.  However consultation would involve 
the whole area as any proposals would need to be considered across the whole 
of the Trust’s patch. 
  
At this stage the proposals involved providing a separate ward on Wirral for 
service users with eating disorders by taking those adult beds out of Croft Ward 
on Macclesfield.  Currently Croft Ward had beds both for adults with eating 
disorders and older people with a functional mental illness, this mix was against 
best practice.  Removing the eating disorder beds would mean Croft Ward would 
not be viable.  There were two other small bedded wards for older patients with 
organic illness.  This provision of three older people’s wards across two sites 
meant there was little joint learning and development across older people’s 
wards.  It was proposed to manage all older people’s services in Central/East 
Cheshire in Crewe using two ground floor wards.  This would enable the provision 
of better a
[...]
age is intentionally left blank



Working with others to achieve sustainable improvement in health & wellbeing of the population we serve

www.cecpct.nhs.uk

Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

18 November 2009

COMMISSIONING STRATEGY 

2009-16

Refresh of Terminology

Presented By : Fiona Field

Working with others to achieve sustainable improvement in health & wellbeing of the population we serve

www.cecpct.nhs.uk

A
g
e
n

d
a
 Ite

m
 6

P
a
g
e
 1

9



Working with others to achieve sustainable improvement in health & wellbeing of the population we serve

www.cecpct.nhs.uk

P
a

g
e
 2

0



Working with others to achieve sustainable improvement in health & wellbeing of the population we serve

www.cecpct.nhs.uk

Improve satisfaction levels from the Staff Survey 

and GP Access Survey.

Increase number of people with mental health 

conditions to return to work

Use of Resources to improve score from 2 to 3

50,000 undiagnosed population to receive screening 

for CHD controlled blood pressure to prevent 

hypertension.

Increase by ??% number of cancer treatments dealt 

within the 62 day pathway target

Increase by ??% number of mothers  

breastfeeding their baby until 6 months old.

Healthcare Standards improve grade from Fair to 

Good.

Develop Stroke services to increase by ??% number 

of physiotherapy Assessment within 72 hours
Reduce waiting times by ??%

Reduce by ??% number of recorded alcohol, 

smoking and obese related illnesses

Accountable MeasuresAccountable MeasuresAccountable MeasuresAccountable Measures

CP4 Integrate care pathways for Long Term Conditions

CP6 Dementia Care

CP7 Stroke Services

CP9 Cancer Outcomes

CP10 End of Life Care

CP12 Healthcare at Styal Prison

CP14 Reduce CVD & improve cardiac services

CP16 Commissioning elective capacity

CP2 Urgent Care Modernisation 

CP3 Intermediate Services 

CP8 Community Hospital Project 

CP11 Primary Care Development

CP15 Transforming Community Services

CP17 Dignity & Respect

CP1 Li
[...]
ce does not suggest that 
there has been any increase in such conditions following the introduction of Cervarix. 
 
CURRENT POSITION AND FUTURE PLANS 
 
HPV vaccine is routinely offered to girls in school Year 8 (aged 12/13 years), and last 
year 94.5% of girls in this PCT completed the full course of three vaccinations (one of 
the highest rates in the country). A catch-up programme to immunise all teenage girls 
aged between 14 and 18 has recently started, and the media allegations have had a 
significant impact on parental acceptance of HPV vaccine in this PCT. Comparing the 
same schools for 2008 and 2009, the percentage uptake among Year 8 girls has fallen 
by 12.2%. There are marked differences at school level, where uptake of the first dose 
ranges from 43.8% to 88.6%.  As at early November, it appears that up to 1,500 (18%) 
of 8,500 Year 8, 10 and 11 girls may have been withdrawn from the programme. 
  
The PCT has produced an information sheet which is being sent to parents of girls who 
have not yet started their course of vaccinations. It also includes the dedicated PCT 
email address for HPV advice that has been set up to deal with parental queries.  
 
RECOMMENDED:    That the Committee receive and note this report 

Agenda Item 8Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



URGENT

HPV - DON’T MISS OUT!

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1 

VISION AND STRATEGY FOR INTEGRATED CARE IN EAST AND MID CHESHIRE 

East & Mid Cheshire Caring Together (E=MC2gether) 
 
INTRODUCTION 
 
Background.   

The organisations in the East and Mid Cheshire health and social care economy 
have agreed to work together to create a system of integrated care. 
 
The rationale for this work includes: 
 

• Transforming and enhancing the service user and carer  experience of health 
and social care; 

• A desire to develop integrated care systems that deliver high quality health 
and social care; 

• To enable sustained achievement 
[...]
r 
updates; 
 
 

16 September 2009 
 
 
13 January 2010 
 

Social Care Redesign High Committee to 
receive regular 
updates to full 
meeting or mid 
point  

20 May 09 
 
January 2010 

Safeguarding Adults High Training event to 
be arranged for all 
Committee 
Members 

January 2010 

Future Healthcare 
Proposals – Knutsford 
and Congleton 

High Task/Finish Panel 
set up and first 
meeting held on 10 
November  

 

Diabetes/Obesity – 
Scrutiny Review 

High Task/Finish Panel 
established and 
Scoping Report 
agreed, first 
meeting to be 
arranged 

 

Give views on health and 
social care to Care Quality 
Commission 

  January 2010 

 
 
 
 

 
Dates of Meetings 

 
16 September 2009 
18 November 2009 
13 January 2010 
10 March 2010 
 
 
 

Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous meeting
	5 The Cheshire and Wirral Council's Joint Scrutiny Committee
	6 Central and Eastern Cheshire Primary Care Trust Commissioning Strategic Plan 2009 - 2016
	8 Pandemic Flu and HPV vaccination programme
	HPV reminder letter c

	9 Vision and Strategy for integrated care in East and Mid Cheshire
	11 Work Programme
	HASC ScrutinyCommittee work programme 061109




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny 
Committee 

held on Wednesday, 18th November, 2009 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 
Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor Rachel Bailey (Chairman) 
Councillor G Baxendale (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors S Bentley, D Flude, O Hunter, S Jones, W Livesley, A Moran, 
J  Wray, C Andrew, C Beard, A Martin and C Tomlinson 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors S Furlong 

 
1 ALSO PRESENT  

 
Councillor R Domleo, Portfolio Holder for Adult Services; 
Councillor A Knowles, Portfolio Holder for Health and Well Being; 
Councillor A Thwaite, Chairman of Corporate Scrutiny Committee 

 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest made. 

 
3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 16 
September be approved as a correct record. 

 
4 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  

 
There were no members of the public present who wished to address the 
Committee. 

 
5 THE CHESHIRE AND WIRRAL COUNCIL'S JOINT SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE  
 
The Committee considered the minutes of the meeting of the Cheshire and Wirral 
Councils’ Joint Scrutiny Committee held on 8 October. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes be received. 

 
6 CENTRAL AND EASTERN CHESHIRE PRIMARY CARE TRUST 

COMMISSIONING STRATEGIC PLAN 2009 - 2016  
 



Fiona Field Director of Governance and Strategic Planning, Central and Eastern 
Cheshire Primary Care Trust (PCT), presented the Commissioning Strategy 2009 
– 16, Refresh of Terminology Document.  The document was a draft but was 
submitted for Members’ comments. 
 
The PCT’s ambition as described in the document was “To work with others to 
achieve sustainable improvements in health and wellbeing of the population and 
to reduce inequalities in health”.  There were 4 Visions: 
 

• Healthy Communities; 

• Accessible Healthcare; 

• Better Healthcare; 

• High Performing Trust. 
 
For each Vision, a number of Success Outcomes were listed together with 
Accountable Measures.  This was expanded upon in sections headed “A step 
change to…” whereby the Trust outlined “What We Did” (actions undertaken), 
“What you think” (stakeholder feedback and images of performance activity) and 
“How we performed” (accountable measures of performance). 
 
During discussion of the Document the following issues were raised: 
 

 That the PCT target for ensuring the numbers of stroke patients who 
received physiotherapy assessment within 72 hours was to ensure that 
the national target was consistently met;  there were enough trained 
physiotherapists to deliver the service following a national drive a few 
years ago; 

 Current issues for the PCT included Chlamydia screening rates, Teenage 
Pregnancy rates and the 4 hour waiting time for Accident and Emergency, 
there were also continuing issues around the 18 week target for hospital 
treatment and the impact of the new proposals announced in the Queen’s 
Speech.   

 Members noted new proposals in relation to Sex and Relationship 
Education in schools.   

 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 

 
7 CENTRAL AND EASTERN CHESHIRE PRIMARY CARE TRUST - 

FINANCIAL UPDATE  
 
Fiona Field, updated the Committee on the current position regarding the 
Financial Sustainability Plan on which Members had been previously briefed.  
She explained that the PCT was still working to the Sustainability Plan and had 
engaged PriceWaterhouseCoopers who had validated the plan to the PCT Board 
as deliverable over an 18 month period. 
 
All 53 GP Practices had had a visit from the Chief Executive and Chairman of the 
Trust to discuss getting the healthcare economy back into balance.  The levels of 
referrals from primary care had now flattened out and were beginning to slightly 
reduce.  The £30m deficit predicted previously had now reduced to a £12m 
deficit.   
 
During discussion of the item the following issues/questions were raised: 
 



 The reduction in referrals from primary care should continue with the 
continuing increase in use and provision of new healthcare centres; 

 Dementia – this was an increasing issue due to the ageing population and 
was included in the PCT Strategic Plan to improve dementia services, 
integrate care provision and ensure dignity and respect for all.  Work was 
underway with the 2 Hospital Trusts to look at lengths of stay in hospital 
for dementia patients.  Intermediate care services were useful and helped 
to address delayed discharge from hospital; 

 Pharmacies were able to offer services such as flu jabs and minor 
ailments; if pharmacies were interested in offering any additional services 
this could be discussed with the PCT; 

 Whether people who were not registered with a GP would use the 
Accident and Emergency (A and E) unit at the hospital instead - treatment 
received at A and E was more expensive than treatment in primary care.  
The new Urgent Care Centre had recently opened at the Leighton 
Hospital site and to date approximately 40% of people seen there would 
previously have gone straight to A and E; 

 The implications of the Sustainability Plan meant that Substantial 
Developments or Variations in Service may not be able to be raised with 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee very far in advance; 

 Whether the £1m cut in funding to the Cheshire and Wirral Partnership 
NHS Foundation Trust would be a one off or would the reduction in 
funding be maintained?  Members were advised that the PCT had had to 
find savings across the whole of its service areas. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the update be noted and the impact on any future Substantial 
Developments or Variations in Service be discussed at the mid point meeting. 
 

 
 

8 PANDEMIC FLU AND HPV VACCINATION PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee was updated on the current position with Pandemic Flu.  At 17 
November 2009, 11,508 people had been prescribed anti viral medicine in the 
Primary Care Trust (PCT) patch.  The Vaccination campaign was now underway 
with GPs contacting high risk groups to be vaccinated first; these included 
pregnant women, people with chronic illnesses and health and social care 
workers.  Each GP practice had received 500 doses of vaccine and the PCT had 
received 500.  From week commencing 23 November many more doses of 
vaccine would be received and a mass vaccination was still planned with children 
and young people to be the next in line.  Those who had been treated for 
Pandemic Flu would still be vaccinated because it was not possible to confirm the 
numbers of Pandemic Flu cases as people were no longer swabbed to test for 
the virus.  People who received the seasonal flu vaccine could have the 
Pandemic Flu vaccine too. 
 
The Committee was also updated on the HPV vaccination programme which was 
part of the Cervical Screening programme.  There was a good uptake in the PCT 
patch but there had been a significant reduction after a death that had occurred 
following vaccination which had subsequently been found not to have been 
connected to the vaccination.  The Committee noted a publicity leaflet from the 
PCT outlining the reasons for girls to be vaccinated. 
 



RESOLVED:  That the update on Pandemic Flu and the HPV vaccination 
programme be noted. 
 

 
 

9 VISION AND STRATEGY FOR INTEGRATED CARE IN EAST AND MID 
CHESHIRE  
 
The Committee considered a draft Vision and Strategy Document for Integrated 
Care in East and Mid Cheshire.  The Strategy’s aim was to provide better, more 
personalised services for people and services that were efficient and effective, 
through integration, where possible.   
 
Work on the Strategy had been started by officers, lead by a Programme 
Director, and a Think Tank was to be established which would include the Local 
Authority Chief Executive and key Members.  A briefing was to be made to 
Cheshire East Cabinet Members. 
 
A number of existing work streams would be brought together and Heather 
Grimbaldeston, Director of Public Health at the PCT, was to also be designated 
Director of Public Health for the Local Authority. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted and a more detailed report submitted to 
the next meeting. 

 
 

10 FUTURE HEALTHCARE PROJECT - CONSULTATION RELATING TO 
KNUTSFORD  
 
Fiona Field advised the Committee that the formal 12 week consultation period 
into the future healthcare proposals for Knutsford, had been suspended pending 
further consideration of site issues. 
 
This Committee had set up a Task/Finish Panel which had held a first meeting 
with a second meeting planned for the following month. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the current position be noted. 

 
11 WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Committee considered the current position with the Work Programme.   
 
The North West Ambulance Service was scheduled to attend the next meeting on 
13 January 2010. 
 
It was suggested that a presentation or training session on the Telecare service 
would be beneficial to Members of the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Work Programme be noted and the proposed presentation 
on Telecare be discussed at the mid point meeting. 

 
 
 



 
The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.15 pm 

 
Councillor Rachel Bailey (Chairman) 

 
 


